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SEC Interrogatory #2 1 
 2 
Interrogatory 3 
 4 
Reference: [H1-1, p.49-51] 5 
 6 
Question:  7 
 8 
With respect to the Sale of Unprescribed Kipling Site Deferral Account: 9 
 10 
a. Please confirm the Kipling Site was owned by Ontario Power Generation Inc. 11 

and not by any affiliate. 12 
b. Please allocate both the net proceeds and gain on sale between, a) land, and 13 

b) buildings and other depreciable property. Please detail the basis of the 14 
allocation. 15 

c. Please provide a breakdown of the net gain on sale calculation. 16 
d. Please provide a continuity schedule for the Kipling Site from 2008 to its 17 

disposition.  18 
e. Please confirm that the portion of the asset service fee for the Kipling Site 19 

Deferral Account includes depreciation, and cost of capital (grossed up for 20 
taxes).  21 

f. Please confirm that the asset service calculation related to the Kipling Site, 22 
mathematically, results in largely the same outcome as would be derived from 23 
a revenue requirement calculation. 24 

g. For each year since 2008, please provide the total asset service fees for the 25 
Kipling Site that were a) included in rates, and b) allocated to the regulated 26 
business. Please further breakdown the information into nuclear and 27 
hydroelectric.  28 

h. [p.51] OPG says, “Additionally, ratepayers have not been previously charged 29 
for costs related to the asset retirement and environmental liabilities carried on 30 
OPG’s balance sheet in connection with the Kipling Site.” Please explain what 31 
those costs are, and if they had been charged to ratepayers, what they would 32 
have been and the basis for it.   33 

i. If the OEB disagrees with OPG’s position and determines that ratepayers 34 
should receive the benefit of the proceeds and/or gains of disposition of the 35 
Kipling Site, please provide OPG’s view of how that should be done. 36 

 37 
 38 
Response 39 
 40 
a. Confirmed.  41 

 42 
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b. Neither the net proceeds from, nor the gain on the sale of the premises at  1 
800 Kipling Avenue in Toronto (“Kipling Site”) were allocated between land and 2 
buildings and other depreciable property for fixed asset accounting purposes in 3 
OPG’s financial records, as it was not necessary to do so. Net proceeds 4 
received were recorded in, and assets and liabilities related to the Kipling Site 5 
were removed from the general ledger, the net impact of which resulted in the 6 
overall gain on the sale. Proceeds from the sale were allocated between land 7 
and tax depreciable property for corporate income tax return purposes. On that 8 
basis, approximately $17 million of the proceeds was allocated to depreciable 9 
property, with the remainder allocated to the land.  10 
 11 

c. Please refer to Chart 1 below for a breakdown of the total net gain on the sale 12 
of the Kipling Site, recognized over 2022 and 2023.  13 
 14 

Chart 1 – Calculation of Net Gain on Sale of Kipling Site1 15 
 16 
Description ($M) 

Proceeds from sale 197.2 
Less: Commission and transaction costs (1.1) 
Net proceeds from sale 196.1 
  
Less: Adjustments  
  Removal of Kipling Site net book value 34.6 
  Reversal of asset retirement obligation (6.8) 
  Reversal of environmental liability  (5.1) 
  Other  0.6 
Total Adjustments    23.3 
  
Pre-tax gain on sale     172.8 
  
Less: Tax expense  41.2 
  
After-tax gain on sale2  131.6 

1 Numbers may not add due to rounding.  17 
2 The calculation contains further refinements of approximately $2 million to the income tax expense 18 
relative to the after-tax gain on sale amounts cited at Ex. H1-1-1, p. 50, lines 9 and 14-15.  19 
 20 

d. Please refer to Attachment 1, Tables 1 and 2.  21 
 22 

e. Not confirmed. The balance in the Sale of Unprescribed Kipling Site Deferral 23 
Account does not contain any asset service fees. The balance represents 23% 24 
of the net proceeds from the sale of the Kipling Site.  25 
 26 
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For clarity, asset services fees charged to OPG’s regulated and unregulated 1 
generation businesses in connection with the Kipling Site prior to its sale were 2 
calculated based on components reflecting depreciation expense and cost of 3 
capital (grossed-up for taxes) in connection with the asset. As shown in 4 
Attachment 2, Table 1, a total of approximately $3.4M for the depreciation 5 
component and approximately $6.4M for the cost of capital component 6 
(grossed-up for taxes) was recovered through OPG’s payment amounts since 7 
2008. 8 
 9 

f. Confirmed.  10 
 11 

g. Please refer to Attachment 2, Tables 1-3.  12 
   13 
h. As the owner of the Kipling Site, OPG carried an asset retirement obligation and 14 

environmental liabilities on its balance sheet related to decommissioning and 15 
removal of facilities at the end of their useful life as well as future site 16 
remediation in compliance with environmental laws. The basis for charging a 17 
portion of these accrued costs to ratepayers would have been the same as the 18 
basis for charging the components of the existing asset service fee, being the 19 
partial use of the Kipling Site by the regulated operations (i.e., these costs could 20 
have formed an additional component of the asset service fees). As discussed 21 
in Ex. H1-1-1, section 5.25 and shown in part c) above, the reversal of these 22 
liabilities upon the sale of the property contributed approximately $12M toward 23 
the total pre-tax gain on sale. 24 
 25 

i. In responding to this question, OPG notes that the OEB-approved Settlement 26 
Proposal in EB-2020-0290 limits the amount that the parties may take a position 27 
should be credited to ratepayers in respect of the Kipling Site sale to the amount 28 
tracked in the Unprescribed Sale of Kipling Site Deferral Account. If the OEB 29 
disagrees with OPG’s position and determines that a portion of the amount 30 
tracked in the account should be credited to ratepayers as part of this 31 
Application, OPG believes that this could be reasonably accomplished by 32 
amortizing the resulting amount over a 30-month period of July 1, 2024 to 33 
December 31, 2026, as part of the proposed payment riders for the other 34 
deferral and variance accounts. For administrative simplicity, the credit 35 
amortization could be split evenly between the regulated hydroelectric and 36 
nuclear payment riders. 37 
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(b) + (c) (a) + (d) 

Line No. 
Year Opening Balance In-Service Additions Retirements, Transfers 

& Adjustments 
Net Change Closing Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

1 2008 24.2                      6.2                            -                                 6.2                  30.4                    
2 2009 30.4                      0.3                            -                                 0.3                  30.7                    
3 2010 30.7                      1.0                            -                                 1.0                  31.7                    
4 2011 31.7                      1.5                            -                                 1.5                  33.2                    
5 2012 33.2                      2.7                            -                                 2.7                  36.0                    
6 2013 36.0                      0.1                            -                                 0.1                  36.1                    
7 2014 36.1                      2.3                            -                                 2.3                  38.4                    
8 2015 38.4                      0.4                            -                                 0.4                  38.8                    
9 2016 38.8                      1.8                            -                                 1.8                  40.6                    

10 2017 40.6                      2.3                            -                                 2.3                  42.9                    
11 2018 42.9                      1.9                            (0.1)                                1.9                  44.8                    
12 2019 44.8                      2.9                            (0.4)                                2.5                  47.3                    
13 2020 47.3                      1.9                            -                                 1.9                  49.2                    
14 2021 49.2                      1.8                            -                                 1.8                  51.0                    

(b) + (c) (a) + (d) 

Line No. 
Year Opening Balance Depreciation Retirements, Transfers 

& Adjustments 
Net Change Closing Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

1 2008 3.4                        0.6                            -                                 0.6                  4.0                      
2 2009 4.0                        0.7                            -                                 0.7                  4.7                      
3 2010 4.7                        0.7                            -                                 0.7                  5.4                      
4 2011 5.4                        0.8                            -                                 0.8                  6.1                      
5 2012 6.1                        0.8                            -                                 0.8                  7.0                      
6 2013 7.0                        0.9                            -                                 0.9                  7.8                      
7 2014 7.8                        0.9                            -                                 0.9                  8.7                      
8 2015 8.7                        1.0                            -                                 1.0                  9.7                      
9 2016 9.7                        1.0                            -                                 1.0                  10.7                    

10 2017 10.7                      1.1                            -                                 1.1                  11.7                    
11 2018 11.7                      1.2                            (0.1)                                1.1                  12.9                    
12 2019 12.9                      1.2                            (0.1)                                1.2                  14.0                    
13 2020 14.0                      1.3                            -                                 1.3                  15.3                    
14 2021 15.3                      1.1                            -                                 1.1                  16.4                    

Kipling Site - Net Property, Plant, Equipment - Year Ending December 31, 20211

(Table 1, line 14, col. (e) - Table 2, line 14, col. (e))

Notes:
1

34.6                    

As of December 31, 2021 the site was classified as an asset held for sale in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles and was no longer depreciated. 

Table 1
Kipling Site - Continuity of Gross Property, Plant and Equipment ($M)

Years Ending December 31, 2008 to 20211

Table 2
Kipling Site - Continuity of Accumulated Depreciation ($M)

Years Ending December 31, 2008 to 20211
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Line 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
No. Component OEB Approved OEB Approved Note 2 OEB Approved OEB Approved

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Depreciation Expense 0.1                       0.1                       0.1                       0.1                       0.1                        
2 Property Tax 0.3                       0.3                       0.3                       0.3                       0.3                        
3 Tax-adjusted Return 0.4                       0.5                       0.5                       0.5                       0.5                        
4 Operating Costs 2.8                       2.9                       2.9                       3.3                       3.3                        

5 Total 3.6                       3.8                       3.7                       4.2                       4.2                        

Line 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
No. Component Note 2 OEB Approved OEB Approved Note 2 OEB Approved3

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

6 Depreciation Expense 0.1                       0.2                       0.3                       0.3                       0.3                        
7 Property Tax 0.3                       0.3                       0.3                       0.3                       0.3                        
8 Tax-adjusted Return 0.5                       0.4                       0.4                       0.4                       0.5                        
9 Operating Costs 3.3                       3.0                       3.1                       3.0                       1.7                        

10 Total 4.2                       4.0                       4.0                       4.0                       2.8                        

Line 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
No. Component OEB Approved3 OEB Approved3 OEB Approved3 OEB Approved3 OEB Approved3

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

11 Depreciation Expense 0.3                       0.4                       0.4                       0.5                       0.0                        
12 Property Tax 0.3                       0.3                       0.3                       0.3                       0.0                        
13 Tax-adjusted Return 0.5                       0.5                       0.5                       0.5                       0.0                        
14 Operating Costs 1.6                       1.7                       1.7                       1.7                       0.4                        

15 Total 2.8                       2.8                       2.9                       2.9                       0.5                        

Line
No. Component Total 2008-20224

(a)

16 Depreciation Expense 3.4                       
17 Property Tax 4.3                       
18 Tax-adjusted Return 6.4                       
19 Operating Costs 36.4                     

20 Total 50.5                     

Notes:
1 Amounts for 2008-2021 as filed in EB-2020-0290, Ex. JT3.12, Attachment 1, Table 1.
2 Annual OEB-approved amounts are shown for the applicable years covered by EB-2007-0905, EB-2010-0008, 

EB-2013-0321, EB-2016-0152 and EB-2020-0290. For 2010, 2013 and 2016, there were no separate OEB-approved 
amounts; figures shown for these years reflect the average of OEB-approved amounts for the corresponding preceding
two years reflecting the continuation of existing payment amounts.

3 For regulated hydroelectric, OEB-approved amounts for 2017-2022 represent the average of the 2014 and 2015 
annual amounts per EB-2013-0321. Nuclear payment amounts approved beginning January 1, 2022 contain no 
asset service fee recovery for the Kipling Site. 

4 Sum of cols. (a) to (e), lines 1-4, 6-9, 11-14. 

Table 1
Kipling Site Asset Service Fees - Nuclear and Regulated Hydroelectric ($M)1
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Line 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
No. Component OEB Approved OEB Approved Note 1 OEB Approved OEB Approved

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Depreciation Expense 0.1                              0.1                           0.1                      0.1                      0.1                       
2 Property Tax 0.3                              0.3                           0.3                      0.3                      0.3                       
3 Tax-adjusted Return 0.4                              0.5                           0.5                      0.4                      0.4                       
4 Operating Costs 2.5                              2.6                           2.6                      3.0                      3.0                       

5 Total 3.3                              3.5                           3.4                      3.8                      3.8                       

Line 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
No. Component Note 1 OEB Approved OEB Approved Note 1 OEB Approved

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

6 Depreciation Expense 0.1                              0.2                           0.3                      0.2                      0.3                       
7 Property Tax 0.3                              0.3                           0.3                      0.3                      0.3                       
8 Tax-adjusted Return 0.4                              0.4                           0.4                      0.4                      0.5                       
9 Operating Costs 3.0                              2.5                           2.6                      2.6                      1.2                       

10 Total 3.8                              3.4                           3.5                      3.4                      2.3                       

Line 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
No. Component OEB Approved OEB Approved OEB Approved OEB Approved OEB Approved2

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

11 Depreciation Expense 0.3                              0.4                           0.4                      0.4                      -                       
12 Property Tax 0.3                              0.3                           0.3                      0.3                      -                       
13 Tax-adjusted Return 0.4                              0.4                           0.4                      0.4                      -                       
14 Operating Costs 1.2                              1.2                           1.3                      1.3                      -                       

15 Total 2.2                              2.3                           2.4                      2.4                      -                       

Line
No. Component Total 2008-20223

(a)

16 Depreciation Expense 3.1                              
17 Property Tax 3.9                              
18 Tax-adjusted Return 5.9                              
19 Operating Costs 30.5                             

20 Total 43.5                             

Notes:
1 Annual OEB-approved amounts are shown for the applicable years covered by EB-2007-0905, EB-2010-0008, 

EB-2013-0321, EB-2016-0152 and EB-2020-0290. For 2010, 2013 and 2016, there were no separate OEB-approved; 
amounts; figures shown for these years reflect the average of OEB-approved amounts for the corresponding preceding
two years.

2 Nuclear payment amounts approved beginning January 1, 2022 contain no asset service fee recovery for the Kipling Site.
3 Sum of cols. (a) to (e), lines 1-4, 6-9, 11-14. 

Table 2
Kipling Site Asset Service Fees - Nuclear ($M)
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Line 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
No. Component OEB Approved OEB Approved Note 1 OEB Approved OEB Approved

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Depreciation Expense -                            -                           -                      0.0                      0.0                       
2 Property Tax -                            -                           -                      0.0                      0.0                       
3 Tax-adjusted Return -                            -                           -                      0.0                      0.0                       
4 Operating Costs 0.3                            0.3                           0.3                      0.3                      0.3                       

5 Total 0.3                            0.3                           0.3                      0.4                      0.4                       

